

Present : Mohd. Aqil Saifi [J.O. Code-WB01310]
Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court, Durgapur

Spl. (POCSO) Case No.10/2025
(CIS No.10/2025)

(Arising out of Faridpur PS case No. 11/2025 dated 17.03.2025)

Order no.12 dt.19.05.2025

Accused Kartick Manna is produced from J/C before the court through video conferencing.

Ld. Advocate of the accused as well as Ld. Special PP in-charge along with defacto complainant are present in Court.

Today is fixed for production of CD, hearing of bail petition and I.O's report in final form.

CD is produced.

Now the bail application is taken up for hearing.

At this stage, it is found that one other bail application is filed on behalf of the accused. The Ld. Advocate prays for "not press" the same.

Allowed.

The bail application is not pressed by the Ld. Advocate by putting an endorsement "not pressed" on the face of the application.

At this stage, one charge sheet bearing no.24/2025 dated 16.05.2025 in connection with Faridpur P.S. Case no.11/2025 dated 17.03.2025 is filed by the I.O. against one accused namely, Kartick Manna u/s 376/417/344/506 of IPC and 4 of POCSO Act along with the copy of the charge sheet (integrated investigation form-V) under the provision of Section 193 of BNSS (u/s 173 of Cr.PC) along with copy of documents u/s 173 (5) of Cr.P.C.

Perused the material on record, charge sheet and the CD.

Seen.

Cognizance is taken

Now the bail application is taken up for hearing and passing order.

Ld. Advocate appearing for the accused submits that the petitioner is innocent and has falsely been implicated in this case. Ld. Advocate further submits that the complainant has stayed with her own free will at the house of the petitioner as she wanted to become an actress and she also became pregnant. The Ld. Advocate further submits that the charge sheet has already been filed and as such he prays for enlarging the accused on bail on any terms and conditions.

The Ld. Special PP in-charge objected to the grant of bail.

Perused the material available on record, charge sheet and CD.

Contd....

(Contd....order no.12 dt. 19.05.2025)

It is transpired that after completion of investigation charge sheet bearing no.24/2025 dated 16.05.2025 is filed against the accused Kartick Manna u/s 376/417/344/506 of IPC and 4 of POCSO Act.

Considering the fact that the charge sheet has been filed against the accused u/s 376/417/344/506 of IPC and 4 of POCSO Act and considering the nature and gravity of the offense, I am not inclined to grant bail to the petitioner.

Accordingly, the bail petition of petitioner Kartick Manna is rejected.

Return CD.

Fix 02.06.2025 for physical production of the accused and supply of copy.

Dictated & Corrected by me :

Sd/-

Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
Durgapur cum Special Judge,
JO Code : WB01310

Sd/-

Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
Durgapur cum Special Judge,
JO Code : WB01310