

**In the Special Court (under the POCSO Act)-cum-1st Court of Additional Sessions
Judge, Durgapur**

Present: Mohd Aqil Saifi
Judge Special (POCSO) Act cum
Addl. Sessions Judge, 1st Court, Durgapur
Special Case (POCSO) No.10 of 2025 (CIS No.10 of 2025)

Order No.13
02.06.2025

Accused Kartick Manna is physically produced from J/C.

The Ld. Special P.P and the Ld. Advocate for the accused are present.

At this stage, one bail application is filed on behalf of accused.

Let the CD be called and notice to defacto complainant be issued.

In this case, the charge sheet has been filed on 19.05.2025 and from the charge sheet bearing No.24/2025 dated 16.05.2025 in connection with Faridpur PS case No.11/2025 dated 17.03.2025 it is transpired that the charge sheet was filed against 05 accused persons out of which 01 accused namely Kartick Manna has been shown as charge sheeted and rest of the 04 accused persons namely, Labani Manna, Srabanti Manna, Chaya Manna and Mira Manna have been shown as non charge sheeted.

In view of the filing of original C.S thereby showing Labani Manna, Srabanti Manna, Chaya Manna and Mira Manna as non charge sheeted, let the complainant of this case i.e. victim girl be called through notice so as to inform her about the outcome of the investigation of this case.

Issue notice to the complainant of this case i.e. victim girl directing her to submit her grievance/objection, if any, against the investigation done by the I.O. in relation to the non charge sheeted accused persons namely, Labani Manna, Srabanti Manna, Chaya Manna and Mira Manna.

Fix 16.06.2025 for production, appearance of the complainant, hearing of the bail application and production of CD.

Office is directed to issue notice to the defacto complainant of this case.

Dict & Corrted by me.

Sd/-

Special Court (under the POCSO Act) -cum
Additional Sessions Judge, 1st Court
Durgapur, Paschim Bardhaman.
J.O Code-WB01310

Sd/-

Special Court (under the POCSO Act) -cum
Additional Sessions Judge, 1st Court,
Durgapur, Paschim Bardhaman.
J.O Code-WB01310