

Present : Mohd. Aqil Saifi [J.O. Code-WB01310]  
Addl. Sessions Judge, 1<sup>st</sup> Court, Durgapur

**Spl. (POCSO) Case No.10/2025**  
**(CIS No.10/2025)**

(Arising out of Faridpur PS case No. 11/2025 dated 17.03.2025)

Order no.14 dt.16.06.2025

Accused Kartick Manna is physically produced from J/C before this court.

Ld. Advocate of the accused as well as Ld. Special PP in-charge along with defacto complainant are present in Court.

Today is fixed for production of CD, hearing of bail petition and appearance of the defacto complainant.

CD is produced.

Now the bail application is taken up for hearing and passing order.

Ld. Advocate appearing for the accused submits that the petitioner is innocent and has falsely been implicated in this case. Ld. Advocate further submits that the complainant has stayed with her own free will at the house of the petitioner as she wanted to become an actress. The VG became pregnant there as the VG and petitioner has married with each other. The Ld. Advocate has filed few photographs showing the VG and the petitioner as married couple and in one photograph they are also carrying their baby. The Ld. Advocate further submits that the case is founded on the concocted story as such he prays for enlarging the accused on bail on any terms and conditions.

The Ld. Special PP in-charge objected to the grant of bail and drew the attention of the court towards the statements of V.G and her mother recorded u/s 183 of BNSS.

Perused the material available on record and CD.

It is transpired from the record that the VG has lodged the written complaint with the O/C Faridpur P.S. stating therein that she had taken admission in an Acting Institute at Kolkata where she met with the petitioner. On his assurance, the parents of the VG agreed for the stay of VG at the house of petitioner situated at Howrah as it was not feasible for the VG to come to acting institute at Kolkata from her house and during her stay at the house of petitioner, she was raped by the petitioner twice on 15.04.2023 and she became pregnant and gave birth to a female child on 26.02.2024. These facts find corroboration from the statements of VG and her mother recorded u/s 183 of BNSS.

Contd....

(Contd...order dated 16.06.2025)

It is also transpired from the photographs filed by the Ld. Advocate for the petitioner that the VG and petitioner are shown to be married happily and in one of the photograph they are carrying their baby. It is also transpired from the complaint that the VG was taken by her mother from the house of the petitioner while VG was 9 months pregnant.

In this case after completion of investigation charge sheet is filed against the accused Kartick Manna u/s 376/417/344/506 of IPC and 4 of POCSO Act.

Considering the facts of this case in totality as discussed above and the submission of charge sheet against the accused, I am inclined to grant bail to the petitioner and accordingly, it is,

**ORDERED**

that accused/petitioner Kartick Manna may find bail of Rs.10,000/- with two registered sureties of Rs.5,000/- each subject to the satisfaction of Ld. ACJM, Durgapur.

Return CD.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. ACJM, Durgapur for information.

Fix 30.06.2025 for production of the accused Kartick Manna, if in J/C, otherwise for appearance and appearance of defacto complainant icw submission of objection, if any, against the non charge sheeting of rest of the accused person.

Dictated & corrected by me,

Sd/-  
Judge Special (POCSO) Court cum  
Additional Sessions Judge,  
1<sup>st</sup> Court, Durgapur.

Sd/-  
Judge Special (POCSO) Court cum  
Additional Sessions Judge,  
1<sup>st</sup> Court, Durgapur.  
J.O.Code-WB01310.

Accused Gouranga Chanda is produced under arrest before this court and he is taken into custody.

Ld. Special P.P in charge and the Ld. Advocate for the accused are present.

A prayer is made by the I.O for medico legal examination of the accused Gouranga Chanda, depicting that on previous occasion at the time of medico legal examination of the accused, the attending doctor could not preserve the semen of the accused on account of some medical reason.

Perused the prayer of I.O.

Prayer is allowed.

The Superintendent, SD Hospital is requested to arrange medical examination of accused Gouranga Chanda.

I.O is directed to produce the accused Gouranga Chanda before doctor at SD Hospital, Durgpaur for medico legal examination.

**Fix 02.06.2025** for production of accused **Gouranga Chanda** along with Case diary and I.O's report.

Return the CD.

Let a copy of this order be given to the I.O Mursed Ali, SI of Police, Andal PS.

Another copy be sent to the Superintendent, SD Hospital, Durgapur for information and necessary action.

Dictated & corrected by me.

Sd/-

Judge Special Court (POCSO Act)  
A.S. J, 1<sup>st</sup> Court, Durgapur

Sd/-

Judge Special Court (POCSO Act)  
A.S. J, 1<sup>st</sup> Court, Durgapur  
JO Code-WB01310

No.....Date : 19.05.2025

Copy to :

1. The I.O Mursed Ali, SI of Police, Andal PS.
2. Superintendent, SD Hospital, Durgapur

Judge Special Court (POCSO Act)  
A.S. J, 1<sup>st</sup> Court, Durgapur