

Present:- Mohd.Aqil Saifi.  
Addl.Sessions Judge, 1st Court, Durgapur.  
Spl.(POCSO) Case No. 10 of 2025  
( Arising out of Faridpur P.S Case No.11/2025 dt.17/03/2025 )  
State of West Bengal - Vs - Accused persons/Kartik Manna.

Order No.16 dt.30/07/2025 :-

Today is fixed for appearance and framing of charge.

Sole accused person namely/Kartick Manna on C.B is present by filing hazira.

Received an intimation letter vide no.CFSLKOL/856/DNA/116/25 & CFSLKOL/872/DNA/118/25/2526 dt.15/07/2025 from the Director, CENTRAL FORENSIC SCIENCE LABORATORY, Directorate of Forensic Science Services, Ministry of Home Affairs, Govt. of India, DJ-10/1, Street No.326, New Town, Kolkata 700160, West Bengal, India from which it appears that the Director made a submission before this court to give direction to the Police Station to depute an authorised messenger to collect the 'Forensic Examination Report' and remnants of the exhibits in respect of this case.

Considered. Prayer is **allowed**.

Send the xerox copy of the same to the I/O of this case for information and necessary compliance.

No steps is taken by the Ld.P.P-I/C.

The case is adjourned today for the ends of justice.

Fix **16/09/2025** for appearance and framing of charge.

Accused person on C.B as before.

Prosecution to take steps.

Dic. & Corr. By me.